EFFECT OF EXTRACTION SOLVENTS ON
ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY OF Swietenia macrophylla
EXTRACTS

MARDHIAH BT MOHD RAOH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2014



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Effect of Extraction Solvents on
Antioxidant Activity of Swietenia macrophylla Extracts” was submitted by
Mardhiah binti Mohd Raoh, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences, and was approved by

Amirah bt Sharif
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Sarini bt Ahmad Wakid
Project Coordinator

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Dr. Nor ‘Aishah bt Abu Shah
Head of Pure Science School
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Significance of the Study
Obijectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

Antioxidant

Classification of Antioxidants

2.2.1 Primary antioxidant

2.2.2 Secondary antioxidant
Swietenia macrophylla

2.3.1 Taxonomy

2.3.2 Botany description

2.3.3 Ecology

2.3.4 Medicinal use

Antioxidant Evaluation

2.4.1 Total phenolic content (TPC)
2.4.2 1,1-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazine (DPPH)

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus
Methods

3.2.1 Sample preparation

Page
ii

vi

vii
viii

AW WwWEk

16
16
17
17
17



3.2.2 Plant extraction

3.2.3 Determination of total phenolic content

3.2.4 Determination of antioxidant activity
3.3  Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Determination of total phenolic content (TPC)
4.2  Determination of antioxidant activity

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

18
18
19
20

21
23

29

30

35
38



ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF EXTRACTION SOLVENTS ON ANTIOXIDANT
ACTIVITY OF Swietenia macrophylla EXTRACTS

Antioxidant is defined as the substance that present at low concentration together
with oxidizable substrate to delay or prevent the substrate to be oxidized.
Swietenia macrophylla is a plant known to cure high blood pressure and also
exhibit antioxidant properties. This study was conducted to evaluate the effects of
extraction solvents on antioxidant activity of Swietenia macrophylla extracts.
Solvents used in this study were distilled water, 70% ethanol and 70% methanol.
Ground Swietenia macrophylla leaves were soaked with three different types of
solvents with ratio 10 ml solvent : 1 g sample for 2 days. The extracts later were
dried using rotary evaporator at 40°C. The crude extracts were tested in total
phenolic content (TPC) and 1,1-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) assay to
evaluate the antioxidant activity. 1Csy value is the oxidation index used to measure
the 50% depletion of DPPH radical scavenging activity. Lower ICsq value indicate
higher antioxidant activity. Extraction from 70% ethanol showed the lowest 1Cs
value of 0.927 mg/ml followed by 70% methanol (0.968 mg/ml) and distilled
water (2.278 mg/ml) when compared to BHT (0.811 mg/ml) and ascorbic acid
(0.336 mg/ml) as the positive control and reference compound. Extraction from
70% ethanol showed the highest total phenolic content of 0.4467 + 0.32
mgGAE/g of dry weight, followed by 70% methanol (0.3795 = 0.01 mgGAE/qg)
and distilled water (0.1757 + 0.04 mgGAE/g). However, three extraction solvents
used in this study showed no significance difference in term of total phenolic
content.





