EFFECT OF EXTRACTION SOLVENTS ON ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY OF Swietenia macrophylla EXTRACTS

MARDHIAH BT MOHD RAOH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2014

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Effect of Extraction Solvents on Antioxidant Activity of Swietenia macrophylla Extracts" was submitted by Mardhiah binti Mohd Raoh, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Amirah bt Sharif Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Sarini bt Ahmad Wakid Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor 'Aishah bt Abu Shah Head of Pure Science School Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:_____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
ACI	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		
	BLE OF CONTENTS	iii iv vi	
LIS	T OF TABLES		
LIS	LIST OF FIGURES		
LIS	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii	
	STRACT	ix	
ABS	STRAK	X	
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of Study	1	
1.2		3	
1.3	8	3	
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4	
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Antioxidant	5	
2.2	Classification of Antioxidants	8	
	2.2.1 Primary antioxidant	8	
	2.2.2 Secondary antioxidant	9	
2.3	Swietenia macrophylla	10	
	2.3.1 Taxonomy	10	
	2.3.2 Botany description	11	
	2.3.3 Ecology	11	
	2.3.4 Medicinal use	12	
2.4	Antioxidant Evaluation	13	
	2.4.1 Total phenolic content (TPC)	13	
	2.4.2 1,1-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazine (DPPH)	14	
СН	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials		
5.1	3.1.1 Raw materials	16	
	3.1.2 Chemicals	16	
	3.1.3 Apparatus	17	

	3.2.2 Plant extraction	18
	3.2.3 Determination of total phenolic content	18
	3.2.4 Determination of antioxidant activity	19
3.3	Statistical Analysis	20
СНАР	TER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Determination of total phenolic content (TPC)	21
4.2	Determination of antioxidant activity	23
СНАР	TER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	29
CITED REFERENCES		
APPENDICES		
CURR	ICULUM VITAE	38

ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF EXTRACTION SOLVENTS ON ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY OF Swietenia macrophylla EXTRACTS

Antioxidant is defined as the substance that present at low concentration together with oxidizable substrate to delay or prevent the substrate to be oxidized. Swietenia macrophylla is a plant known to cure high blood pressure and also exhibit antioxidant properties. This study was conducted to evaluate the effects of extraction solvents on antioxidant activity of Swietenia macrophylla extracts. Solvents used in this study were distilled water, 70% ethanol and 70% methanol. Ground Swietenia macrophylla leaves were soaked with three different types of solvents with ratio 10 ml solvent : 1 g sample for 2 days. The extracts later were dried using rotary evaporator at 40°C. The crude extracts were tested in total phenolic content (TPC) and 1,1-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) assay to evaluate the antioxidant activity. IC_{50} value is the oxidation index used to measure the 50% depletion of DPPH radical scavenging activity. Lower IC₅₀ value indicate higher antioxidant activity. Extraction from 70% ethanol showed the lowest IC_{50} value of 0.927 mg/ml followed by 70% methanol (0.968 mg/ml) and distilled water (2.278 mg/ml) when compared to BHT (0.811 mg/ml) and ascorbic acid (0.336 mg/ml) as the positive control and reference compound. Extraction from 70% ethanol showed the highest total phenolic content of 0.4467 ± 0.32 mgGAE/g of dry weight, followed by 70% methanol (0.3795 \pm 0.01 mgGAE/g) and distilled water $(0.1757 \pm 0.04 \text{ mgGAE/g})$. However, three extraction solvents used in this study showed no significance difference in term of total phenolic content.